Title:

Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Date:

27 June 2018

Time:

4.00pm

Venue

Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall

Members:

Councillors:
K Norman (Chair), Allen (Group Spokesperson),
Bennett, Bewick, Deane, Gilbey, Barnett,
Greenbaum, Morris, Marsh and C Theobald
Co-opted Members:
Zac Capewell (Youth Council), Caroline Ridley
(Community Sector Representative), Fran
McCabe (Healthwatch), Colin Vincent (Older
People’s Council)

Contact:

Giles Rossington
Senior Policy, Partnerships & Scrutiny Officer
01273 295514
giles.rossington@brighton-hove.gov.uk

The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users,
including lifts and toilets

T

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter
and infra red hearing aids are available for use
during the meeting. If you require any further
information or assistance, please contact the
receptionist on arrival.
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by
the nearest available exit. You will be directed to
the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital that you
follow their instructions:






Democratic Services

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do
not use the lifts;
Do not stop to collect personal belongings;
Once you are outside, please do not wait
immediately next to the building, but move
some distance away and await further
instructions; and
Do not re-enter the building until told that it is
safe to do so.

democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk

Democratic Services: Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Councillor

Policy

K. Norman
Chair

Partnerships
& Scrutiny
Officer

Councillor
Allen

Councillor
Bennett

Councillor
Bewick

Councillor
Barnett

Councillor
Marsh

Councillor C
Theobald

Councillor
Morris

Councillor
Greenbaum

Councillor
Deane

Public
Speaker

Councillor
Speaker

Press

Public Seating

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

AGENDA

PART ONE

1

Page

PR
[...]
d by the due
date of 12noon on the (insert date) 2017.
Deputations: To receive any deputations submitted by the due date
of 12 noon on the (insert date) 2017.

MEMBER INVOLVEMENT
To consider the following matters raised by councillors:
(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)

6

Petitions: to receive any petitions submitted to the full Council or
at the meeting itself;
Written Questions: to consider any written questions;
Letters: to consider any letters;
Notices of Motion: to consider any Notices of Motion referred
from Council or submitted directly to the Committee.

UPDATE ON THE STP/BRIGHTON & HOVE CARING
TOGETHER/HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION

17 - 22

An update from Brighton & Hove CCG on recent activity in terms of
regional and local strategic issues (copy attached)
Contact Officer:
Ward Affected:
7

Giles Rossington
All Wards

Tel: 01273 295514

SUSSEX COMMUNITY NHS FOUNDATION TRUST (SCFT):
DEVELOPMENT OF THE BRIGHTON GENERAL SITE AS A
COMMUNITY HEALTH HUB

23 - 34

Report of the Executive Lead for Strategy, Governance & Law on Sussex
Community NHS Foundations Trust’s plans to redevelop the Brighton
General Hospital site (copy attached).
Contact Officer:
Ward Affected:
8

Giles Rossington
All Wards

Tel: 01273 295514

DELAYED TRANSFERS OF CARE: HOSC UPDATE
Report of the Executive Director Health & Social Care, with input from
Brighton & Sussex University Hospitals Trust, Brighton & Hove clinical
Commissioning Group and Sussex Community NHS Foundation Trust
(copy attached)
Contact Officer:
Ward Affected:

Grace Hanley
All Wards

35 - 52

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

9

HEALTHWATCH: ANNUAL REPORT ON THE HEALTHWATCH
ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT OF BSUH

53 - 80

Report presenting the Healthwatch Brighton & Hove annual review of
‘enter & view’ visits to BSUH facilities: the Royal Sussex County Hospital,
the Royal Alex Children’s Hospital and the Sussex Eye Hospital (copy
attached).
Contact Officer:
Ward Affected:
10

Giles Rossington
All Wards

Tel: 01273 295514

UPDATE ON HOSC WORKING GRO
[...]
Council’s
published policy (Guidance for Employees’ on the BHCC website).
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Giles Rossington,
(01273 295514, email giles.rossington@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk
ACCESS NOTICE
The lift cannot be used in an emergency. Evac Chairs are available for self-transfer and you
are requested to inform Reception prior to going up to the Public Gallery. For your own
safety please do not go beyond the Ground Floor if you are unable to use the stairs.
Please inform staff on Reception of this affects you so that you can be directed to the
Council Chamber where you can watch the meeting or if you need to take part in the
proceedings e.g. because you have submitted a public question.

Date of Publication - Tuesday, 19 June 2018

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
4.00pm 28 FEBRUARY 2018
HOVE TOWN HALL, COUNCIL CHAMBER - HOVE TOWN HALL
MINUTES
Present: Councillor Greenbaum (Chair)
Also in attendance: Councillor Deane, Morris and Wealls
Other Members present: Colin Vincent (Older People’s Council), Caroline Ridley
(Community & Voluntary Sector), Zac Capewell (Youth Council), Dr James Walsh, Bryan
Turner (West Sussex HASC representatives)

PART ONE

36

PROCEDURAL BUSINESS

36.1

Apologies were received from Cllr Kevin Allen, Cllr Jayne Bennett, Cllr Tom Bewick, Cllr
Penny Gilbey, Cllr Ann Norman, Cllr Ken Norman and Fran McCabe. There were no
substitutes.

36.2

No members declared an interest.

36.3

It was resolved that the press and public be not excluded from the meeting.

36.4

In the absence of the usual committee Chair, members agreed that Cllr Louisa
Greenbaum should chair the meeting.

37

MINUTES

37.1

The minutes of the 06 December 2017 meeting were agreed as an accurate record.

38

CHAIRS COMMUNICATIONS

38.1

The Chair made the following comments:

“I would like to welcome some guests to today’s meeting. Bryan Turner is the Chair of
[...]
revalence and in
Q3 17-18 was 66.7%.
In North Portslade Q1 16-17 stood at 58.5% breastfeeding prevalence and in Q3 17-18
was 59%.
North Portslade continues to be one of the areas of Brighton and Hove that we are
focusing on alongside East Brighton as they continue to have the lowest rate of
breastfeeding in the city.
39.2(C)
As a supplementary question Ms Stang asked whether the HOSC would continue
to monitor breast-feeding rates in Hangleton & North Portslade. The Chair agreed to
provide a written response. Support officers subsequently contacted Ms Mainstone to
inform her that the Chair had asked for monitoring of breast-feeding rates to take place
via the joint HOSC and Health & Wellbeing Board Performance Improvement Group.

40

MEMBER INVOLVEMENT

40.1

There were no member questions.

41

PATIENT TRANSPORT SERVICES (PTS) HEALTHWATCH REPORT

41.1

This item was introduced by David Liley, Chief Executive of Healthwatch Brighton &
Hove.

41.2

Mr Liley told members that there has been increased user satisfaction with patient
transport services (PTS) under the new provider, South Central Ambulance NHS
Foundation Trust (SCAS). Satisfaction levels are now much higher than under
Coperforma, and somewhat higher than under the previous contractors, South East
Coast Ambulance NHS Foundation Trust (SECAmb).

41.3 However, despite the significant improvements under SCAS, some problems with
services have persisted. These include:






The reliability of services at the weekend (particularly Saturdays)
Meeting the mobility needs of patients
Inconsistent drop-off and pick-up arrangements
Slippage on some KPIs
Unacceptable failures to provide services to some exceptionally vulnerable patients.

41.4 In response to a question from Cllr Morris, Mr Liley explained that Healthwatch had
conducted three pieces of work on PTS: an initial survey of renal patients at the Royal
Sussex County Hospital (RSCH) involving around 60 patients; a further CCG commissioned
joint survey with Hea
[...]
 introduced by Dr David Supple, Chair of Brighton & Hove CCG. Dr Supple
explained that the Clinically Effective Commissioning (CEC) initiative will help STP area
CCGs align policies and best practice: for example, by ensuring a consistent approach
to tonsillectomies which reflects national guidance. For Brighton & Hove most policies
have not changed, and nothing is being withdrawn, although the threshold to access
some procedures may change.
CEC will also help ensure that the NHS only funds effective treatments – e.g. it is
questionable whether patients who undergo a knee arthroscopy, and then shortly
afterwards need a knee replacement, have received any benefit from the arthroscopy.
CEC has been arranged in three tranches. The first two traches have been agreed, but
no decisions have yet been taken about the third tranche (which deliberately includes
the most potentially controversial/emotive issues), and no engagement on these
procedures has been undertaken to date.

43.2

In response to a question from Cllr Deane on how wellbeing rather than just health
outcomes were factored in to CEC evaluations, Dr Supple said that this was an
interesting point which he would take back to the CCG.

43.3

In response to a question on the CEC tranches from Cllr Morris, Dr Supple told
members that tranche 1 consisted of ‘easy wins’ where there was a virtual clinical
consensus already; tranche 2 of procedures where there was potentially some
ambiguity in the NICE guidelines; and tranche 3 of procedures recognised as emotive
areas. The CCGs are well aware that short term savings may have negative long term
consequences, and are committed to looking at quality of life for patients rather than
crude thresholds of efficacy.

43.4

In answer to a question from Cllr Morris on the inclusion of IVF in tranche 3, Dr Supple
explained that there are varying clinical opinions about the thresholds for NHS IVF: for
7
13

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

28 FEBRUARY
2018

example, in terms of age (the effectiveness of IVF declines markedly at later ages), and
the number of cycles that should be on offer. Other CCGs have dramatically reduced
the availability of IVF treatments.
43.5

In response to a question from Colin Vincent on cataracts, Dr Supple responded that it
may be useful to look at whether it makes sense to automatically book patients in to
have both cataracts dealt with when there is some evidence that many patients are
happy with just having one cataract removed.

43.6 Dr Supple agreed to come back to a later HOSC meeting to report on the outcome of
the evaluation of tranche 3 procedures.
43.7

RESOLVED – that the report be noted.

The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified
Signed

Chair

Dated this

day of

8
14

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

Agenda Item 6
Brighton & Hove City Council

Subject:

Update on STP/Brighton & Hove Caring
Together/Health & Social Care Integration

Date of Meeting:

27 June 2018

Report of:

CCG Chief Operating Officer/Executive Director
Health & Social Care

Contact Officer: Name:

Giles Rossington

Email:
Ward(s) affected:

Tel: 01273 295514

Giles.Rossington@brighton-hove.gov.uk
All

FOR GENERAL RELEASE

1.

PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT

1.1

There is a standing item on HOSC agendas to receive updates on issues relating
to regional and local NHS and social care strategic planning. This specifically
includes: the Sussex & East Surrey Sustainability & Transformation Partnership
(STP), Brighton & Hove Caring Together, and local Health & Social Care
Integration plans.

1.2

Information provided by Brighton & Hove CCG is included as Appendix 1 to this
report.

2.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

2.1

That members note this update.

3.

CONTEXT/ BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1
Appendix 1 to this report contains information on recent developments in regional
and local NHS and social care strategic planning. Please note that timing of this
meeting means that there is relatively little to update on the progress of healt
[...]
bsolute need for us
to continue to engage with the people in our city, and ensure their voices are heard
as we reshape and redesign the future services in Brighton and Hove.

20

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE

Agenda Item 7
Brighton & Hove City Council

Subject:

Sussex Community NHS Foundation Trust:
Redevelopment of the Brighton General Hospital
Site

Date of Meeting:

27 June 2018

Report of:

Executive Lead, Strategy, Governance & Law

Contact Officer: Name:

Giles Rossington

Email:
Ward(s) affected:

Tel: 01273 295514

Giles.rossington@brighton-hove.gov.uk
All

FOR GENERAL RELEASE
Glossary:
SCFT: Sussex Community NHS Foundation Trust
BGH: Brighton General Hospital
CHH: Community Health Hub
SViS: Substantial Variation in Service

1.

PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT

1.1

Sussex Community NHS Foundation Trust (SCFT) is considering redeveloping
the Brighton General Hospital (BGH) site to provide a Community Health Hub.

1.2

More details of the trust’s options for change are included as Appendix 1 to this
report.

2.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

2.1

That members:
(a) note SCFT plans to develop the BGH site; and
(b) Agree to informally monitor the progress of this initiative (e.g. to schedule a
further report when a preferred option is identified), but not require formal
consultation with the HOSC; and
(c) Recommend that SCFT works with partners to explore the potential for its
housing plans to improve city health & wellbeing: e.g. via dedicated supported
housing for residents with additional health needs and affordable key-worker
housing targeted at healthcare workers.

3.

CONTEXT/ BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1

The BGH site is located at the top of Elm Grove, near Brighton racecourse. The
site is no longer used for inpatient care (the last inpatient beds were removed in

21

2009), but does host a range of community health, mental health, rehabilitation
and outpatient services as well as providing a base for a range of NHS and
council community teams. SCFT, Su

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00pm 27 JUNE 2018 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor K Norman (Chair) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Allen (Group Spokesperson), Bennett, Barnett, Greenbaum, 
Morris, Marsh, Hill and Janio 
 
Other Members present: Councillors  
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

1 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
1.1 Apologies were received from Zac Capewell (Youth Council) and from Cllr Lizzie Deane. 
 
1.2 Cllr Tony Janio attended as substitute for Cllr Carol Theobald 

Cllr Tracey Hill attended as substitute for Cllr Tom Bewick. 
 
1.3 No members declared an interest. 
 
1.4 It was resolved that the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
2 MINUTES 
 
2.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the 28 February meeting be agreed as an accurate 

record. 
 
3 CHAIRS COMMUNICATIONS 
 
3.1 The Chair told the committee the following: “We’ve had some changes in membership 

following Annual Council. I’d like to thanks Cllrs Andrew Wealls, Ann Norman and Penny 
Gilbey for all their work with the committee and to welcome Cllrs Mo Marsh, Carol 
Theobald and Dawn Barnett. 

 
After the papers for this meeting were finalised, it was realised that the page numbering 
had gone awry. The page numbers in the agenda are in fact two pages ahead of where 
they should be: so where it says that an item is on page 9 it is in fact on page 7. 

 



 

2 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 27 JUNE 2018 

Several NHS briefings have been received in the past few days and have been 
circulated in advance of this meeting. These concern plans to close the Rottingdean 
branch GP surgery; and an announcement that local CCGs will have to make significant 
additional savings this year. We’ve also had notice that the 111 procurement process, 
which the HOSC has been monitoring, has been suspended. 

 
 If members wish to discuss these issues, I suggest that they do so under item 6 which 
is the CCG update on recent events in the local health economy. However, I think that 
detailed debate would be better at the next HOSC meeting where it can be supported by 
reports.” 

 
4 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
4.1 There was a Public Question from Ms Linda Miller: 
 
Clinically effective commissioning 

When the 39 treatments under review were announced to the HOSC (February 2018) the CCG 
informed us: 

1)    that our CCG together with the four other CCGs in Sussex East Surrey have 
compiled the list, 
2)    that the changes are not “substantial” so do not trigger HOSC discussion and public 
consultation, and 
3)    the aim is to reduce spending. 

My question is: 

1)    We have a National Health Service and the public expect the treatment available to 
be based on national, evidence-based guidelines. Please could the HOSC ask the CCG 
to inform us what the NICE guidelines are for each of the 39 treatments under review. 
2)    Please could you define “substantial”: how exactly is the CCG planning to alter, for 
example, the treatment people with cataracts might receive? Please could you ask the 
CCG to inform us, for all 39 procedures, exactly what changes are being proposed. 
3)    Brighton and Hove CCG intends to cut £14 million from its spending in 2018/19(1). 
Once we have the NICE guidelines and the details of the changes being proposed, if 
this committee finds that people in Brighton and Hove are being offered an inferior 
standard of care based on local, financially motivated decisions, what powers does this 
HOSC have to challenge those decisions? 

(1) Alliance Update, June 2018 

4.2 The Chair noted that the response to this series of questions was lengthy. He would 
therefore not read it out, but the full response had been shared with members and with 
the questioner and would be included in the minute of the meeting: 

Question 1 

NICE publishes all of its guidelines on the NICE website: https://www.nice.org.uk/ 
Searching for a specific treatment or condition will bring up details of all the relevant 
guidance.  

 

https://www.nice.org.uk/


 

3 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 27 JUNE 2018 

However, There isn’t NICE guidance for all the treatments in tranche 0,1 and 2 and if 
there is NICE guidance, in most cases it is purely guidance and not mandatory: 
https://www.nice.org.uk/about/who-we-are/our-charter  

 
NICE and other clinical guidance (e.g. from the medical colleges) has been reviewed 
during the process of updating the policies.  

 

The Clinically Effective Commissioning Programme has been set up to reduce clinical 
variation, improve quality of care and ensure application of National evidence based 
guidance such as NICE across the population of Sussex. A key driver is improving the 
clinical value that we offer our population, defined as achieving the best outcomes for 
individual patients and for the public within the available resources. A detailed 
evidence review is carried out for each treatment area, capturing all NICE and any other 
National Guidelines and this is then carefully evaluated to ensure a representative 
Policy is then formulated. This will then need to be implemented across Sussex and 
East Surrey via contractual routes absolutely facilitated by Clinical engagement with our 
GPs and Hospital Clinicians to ensure patients receive equitable evidenced based care 
with greater shared decision making to support them to make informed decisions.  

 

Question 2 

There is no statutory definition of ‘substantial’ in relation to ‘substantial variation in 
services’ (Public Health, Health & Wellbeing Boards and Health Scrutiny Regulations 
2013 section 23). Government guidance recommends that NHS bodies and HOSCs 
informally agree on which change plans should be considered substantial. The local rule 
of thumb is that planned changes which are likely to have a serious detrimental impact 
on any service users or a minor negative impact on many users, should be referred to 
local HOSCs.  

 

The Health Policy Committee is the forum for recommending to the CCG whether the 
potential change is substantial or not.  

 
The CCG does not consider that any of the service changes relating to tranche 1 or 2 of 
the CEC initiative reach this threshold and has consequently not formally consulted the 
HOSC on any related changes in service. 
The Cataract Clinical Policy sits within the Clinically Effective Commissioning pipeline 
and will be timetabled to be addressed within the next year. The 
approach to agreeing a Sussex wide Policy will follow a defined process, as will any new 
Policies. This will entail an evidence review of any National Guidance and 
subsequent detailed scrutiny following an ethical framework by a working group 
comprising of Clinicians, Commissioners, Public Health Leads and lay members. The 
draft Policy will then be publicly shared to ensure transparency in our approach, we are 
liaising with Healthwatch for their guidance. If the Policy poses substantial variation in 
Services this will be brought to the HOSC for formal consultation. 

  
The suite policies are available on the CCG website setting out exactly what criteria will 
be followed in order to ensure clinically effective commissioning.  
 

https://www.nice.org.uk/about/who-we-are/our-charter


 

4 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 27 JUNE 2018 

Question 3 

 
The HOSC is required to provide additional scrutiny to developments and variations in 
local health services. This role is an important safeguard for ensuring that services are 
not removed or scaled back without due consideration to how resources are deployed 
locally. If the HOSC felt that changes were being made to services and without 
appropriate consideration to the impact on the community and the use of NHS 
resources in the round, then the HOSC has the ability to escalate its concerns to the 
Secretary of state for Health for review and decision.  

 
The £14m reduction in spending is a target across the entirety of commissioned health 
services in the city. As part of this, clinicians are currently reviewing all health and care 
services that may have limited or no clinical benefit to patients to identify any areas 
where money is not being spent as effectively as it should be. Any decisions proposed 
as a result of this review will be based on whether a service is clinically effective and is a 
clinical priority, as well as input and feedback we have received from our local 
population. The clinically effective commissioning programme fits into this and is 
something we have already been working towards for some time. 

 
4.3 Ms Miller asked a supplementary question: “does the HOSC intend to conduct further 

scrutiny of the Clinically Effective Commissioning programme, and if so will this be in 
public?” 

 
4.4 Several members noted that they were committed to this issue being scrutinised in 

public. 
 
4.5 The Chair agreed to provide a written response to this question. 

 

 

 
5 MEMBER INVOLVEMENT 
 
5.1 There was none. 
 
6 UPDATE ON THE STP/BRIGHTON & HOVE CARING TOGETHER/HEALTH & 

SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION 
 
6.1 This item was introduced by Dr David Supple, Chair of Brighton & Hove CCG. Dr Supple 

outlined recent developments in the Sustainability & Transformation Partnership (STP), 
the Central Sussex & East Surrey CCG Alliance, and in local health and social care 
integration. 

 
6.2 Dr Supple told members that progress on the STP has continued to be slow. However, a 

new governance structure is being introduced, the new STP Chair is now in place and a 
clinical case for change is being developed. The CCG Alliance is coming together at 
pace. We are already seeing better relationships with providers since multiple 
commissioners have been superseded by a single commissioning relationship. This will 
help the local health and care system plan for winter pressures. Health and social care 



 

5 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 27 JUNE 2018 

integration has been complicated by the emergence of the Alliance and progress has 
effectively paused until there is more clarity on the precise roles of the CCG going 
forward. The CCG also has significant budget pressures which need to be fully 
understood. 

 
6.3 In response to a question from Cllr Janio on the impact in delays in developing the STP, 

Dr Supple told members that there had been no significant impact as the CCG Alliance 
has delivered parallel improvements to those that might have been expected from a 
more developed STP. 

 
6.4 In answer to a question from Cllr Janio on whether the integration shadow year may 

need to be extended, Dr Supple responded that it was too early to say, but that it was 
possible that the shadow year would need to be extended by some months. 

 
6.5 In response to a question from Cllr Greenbaum on the availability of material explaining 

the STP governance changes, Dr Supple agreed to forward information to members. 
 
6.6 In answer to a question from Cllr Greenbaum on integration, Dr Supple told members 

that this was proceeding at a different rate in different areas. For example, East Sussex 
has progressed much further than Brighton & Hove via the East Sussex Better Together 
programme. There is no requirement for integration to happen concurrently across all 
areas and no local integration plan will be slowed down to allow other areas to catch up. 

 
6.7 In response to questioning from Cllr Allen on CCG funding, Dr Supple informed the 

committee that BH CCG has not yet finalised its plans to make in-year efficiencies, but 
will do soon and will share these with the HOSC once they are in the public domain. The 
forecast of an increased budget gap this year is essentially due to growing activity. 
Although CCGs across the Alliance all need to make in-year efficiencies, each CCG is a 
sovereign body and there is no sharing of deficits. The savings targets will be 
challenging, but it is important to stick to them because of the offer to write-off other 
deficits if the Alliance area achieves its control total. 

 
6.8 In answer to questions from Cllr Marsh on the recent announcement of additional NHS 

funding, Dr Supple told members that the funding does not commence until 2019-20, so 
will not impact on this year’s spending. The additional funding will be helpful, but will not 
solve all local NHS financial problems. However, the CCG is confident in its budgeting 
this year because it has an agreement in place with Brighton & Sussex University 
Hospitals Trust which should help manage in-year costs. 

 
6.9 In response to questions from Cllr Morris about the Alliance, Dr Supple explained that 

merging posts reduced the number of senior staff and made the posts more attractive to 
high calibre applicants. Previously the individual CCGs had struggled to recruit to a 
number of important posts, but this is expected to improve. Dr Supple stressed that the 
scaling-up of CCGs is going on across England; if CCGs do not coalesce voluntarily it is 
likely that they will eventually be made to do so. 

 
6.10 Fran McCabe questioned where the strategic oversight on local healthcare issues was 

located, noting that recent announcements on city primary care, including GP practice 
closures, the decision to end the walk-in centre contract and uncertainty about Urgent 
Care Centres, seemed indicative of a lack of grip. Dr Supple agreed that it was 



 

6 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 27 JUNE 2018 

important to establish which issues would remain local and which would be held at 
Alliance level. It seems certain that GP commissioning will remain a local activity, 
however. 

 
6.11 In response to a question from Cllr Hill on in-year efficiencies, Dr Supple told members 

that the CCG has developed a plan to make in-year savings. This has yet to be 
approved by the CCG Governing Body, but will be shared with the HOSC once it has 
been. 

 
6.12 Cllr Janio noted that, whilst some members characterised these savings as cuts, the 

position was actually that CCGs in the Alliance were being required to reduce their 
combined overspending. If they were successful in meeting their control total, they 
would be rewarded with significant additional money from Government. Dr Supple 
agreed that this was correct, although the impact on Brighton & Hove will be a reduction 
in the baseline 18/19 budget. 

 
6.13 In answer to a question on public engagement from Colin Vincent, Dr Supple 

acknowledged that engagement on the STP had been flawed. However, the CCG does 
lots of engagement in Brighton & Hove and has plans to engage with the public on its 
financial planning and on Clinically Effective Commissioning.  

 
7 SUSSEX COMMUNITY NHS FOUNDATION TRUST (SCFT): DEVELOPMENT OF 

THE BRIGHTON GENERAL SITE AS A COMMUNITY HEALTH HUB 
 
7.1 This item was introduced by Mike Jennings, Sussex Community NHS Foundation Trust 

(SCFT) Director of Finance & Estates. Mr Jennings gave a presentation on the trust’s 
plans to redevelop part of the Brighton General Hospital (BGH) site as a Community 
Health Hub (CHH), with the CHH development to be funded by the disposal of other 
parts of the BGH site for housing. Mr Jennings noted that the trust was engaging with 
staff, partners and the public on a number of options for the site. 

 
7.2 Cllr Janio noted that there was the potential to locate a CHH as part of the Toad Hole 

Valley development in Hove. This would help address the lack of medical facilities in the 
west of the city and would avoid an over-concentration of services in East Brighton, 
which might be the case with a re-developed BGH site less than a mile from the Royal 
Sussex County Hospital (RSCH). Mr Jennings replied that the CCG was responsible for 
commissioning primary care services in Brighton & Hove, including the Toad Hole Valley 
development. It is also the case that the majority of services currently provided at the 
BGH (and hence to be re-provided at the CHH) are local services for East Brighton 
residents rather than city-wide services that could readily be delivered from a different 
location. Moreover, the capacity problems at the RSCH will be helped by the diversion 
of some patients to nearby facilities. 

 
7.3 Cllr Barnett argued that the only realistic plans for the BGH were those that located the 

CHH at the front of the site (Elm Grove). If the CHH were to be located at the rear of the 
steeply-sloped site it would be difficult to access by anyone with a mobility problem. Mr 
Jennings noted that this was a point that had come through strongly in engagement.  

 
7.4 Cllr Marsh expressed her satisfaction that the site was finally being developed. She 

suggested that SCFT discuss access to the site with the bus company – e.g. to explore 



 

7 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 27 JUNE 2018 

the possibility of a bus route detouring into the site to provide an accessible service to 
patients. Mr Jennings confirmed that the trust plans to engage with the bus company. 

 
7.5 Members discussed whether HOSC engagement regarding this development should be 

informal (as recommended in the cover report) or a formal Substantial Variation in 
Service (SViS) consultation. Cllr Allen proposed that recommendation two in the report 
be amended to read: “Agree to monitor the progress of this initiative and in due course 
to require formal consultation.” The committee voted on this amendment which was 
agreed, with Cllr Morris abstaining. 

 
7.6 RESOLVED – that the committee: 

 
(a) notes SCFT plans to develop the BGH site; and 
(b) Agrees to monitor the progress of this initiative and in due course to require formal 

consultation; and 
(c) Recommends that SCFT works with partners to explore the potential for its housing 

plans to improve city health & wellbeing: e.g. via dedicated supported housing for 
residents with additional health needs, and affordable key-worker housing targeted 
at healthcare workers. 

 
 
8 DELAYED TRANSFERS OF CARE: HOSC UPDATE 
 
8.1 This item was introduced by Grace Hanley, Assistant Director, Health & Adult Social 

Care; and by Ben Stevens, Director of Operations, Brighton & Sussex University 
Hospitals Trust (BSUH). 

 
8.2 In answer to a question from Cllr Barnett as to when discharge planning should start, Mr 

Stevens told members that it should ideally start pre-admission once staff became 
aware of a patient’s specific needs. 

 
8.3 Cllr Marsh enquired why the Delayed Transfers of Care (DToCs) for residential care 

waits are still high. Ms Hanley responded that the majority of these delays (89%) relate 
to mental health settings. There is currently inadequate city supply of residential beds 
for this client category and commissioners are working to support providers to diversify 
in order to meet these needs. Where there are delays relating to non-acute NHS 
services, these are generally for rehab beds (e.g. at Craven Vale or Knoll House). 

 
8.4 In response to a question from Colin Vincent on the breakdown of DtoC cases by age, 

Ms Hanley responded that she did not have the figures to hand but would respond to 
this point in writing. Ms Hanley subsequently circulated additional information on this 
point. This is attached to the minute of this meeting for information.  

 
8.5 In answer to a query from Fran McCabe on how Home First is funded, Ms Hanley told 

members that it is jointly funded, partly via the Better Care Fund. Partners are confident 
that this funding is sustainable because there is clear evidence that it has delivered 
improvement. 

 
8.6 RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 



 

8 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 27 JUNE 2018 

9 HEALTHWATCH: ANNUAL REPORT ON THE HEALTHWATCH ENVIRONMENTAL 
AUDIT OF BSUH 

 
9.1 This item was presented by David Liley and Alan Boyd, Healthwatch Brighton & Hove. 
 
9.2 RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 
10 UPDATE ON HOSC WORKING GROUPS 
 
10.1 In response to a question from Cllr Allen as to whether substitutes were permitted on 

HOSC sub-groups, the Chair confirmed that they are. Members agreed that the 
committee should seek to ensure that Brighton & Hove HOSC was always represented 
at sub-group meetings: e.g. other HOSC members should be invited if sub-group 
members are unable to attend a meeting. 

 
11 HOSC WORK PLAN 
 
11.1 Caroline Ridley reminded members that the Youth Council representative had 

suggested that members look at the issue of young people’s mental health at some 
point this year. Members agreed that this should definitely be arranged. 

 
11.2 Cllr Allen suggested, and the committee agreed, that the Director of Public Health 

annual report should come to the HOSC. Cllr Allen also noted the HOSC STP working 
group should resume taking evidence in the near future as there at last appears to be 
some STP activity to report. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


